Controllers (ATCOs) to accept the recording and processing
of their physiological signals and the influencing factors. An
online survey was designed, and responses were collected from
a substantial sample of both expert and student ATCOs in
France (n = 174).

II. METHODS

A. Participants

Two hundred and eighty-six participants (286) clicked on
the survey link to start responding. Among them, 65 partic-
ipants did not meet the inclusion criteria, and 47 provided
incorrect answers during the validation trial. Thus, the anal-
yses were conducted on the responses of the remaining 174